Medsafe Logo
<% Dim q q = request.form("q") If len(q) > 0 Then Response.redirect "/searchResults.asp?q=" & q End if %>
Hide menus
Show menus

Information for Consumers

Revised: 11 June 2015

Consumer Medicine Information

LOVIR

aciclovir 200mg, 400mg and 800mg dispersible tablets.

What is in this leaflet

This leaflet answers some common questions about LOVIR 200mg, 400mg and 800mg tablets. It does not contain all of the available information.

It does not take the place of talking to your doctor or pharmacist.

All medicines have risks and benefits. Your doctor has weighed the risks of you taking LOVIR against the benefits this medicine is expected to have for you.

If you have any concerns about taking LOVIR 200mg, 400mg and 800mg tablets, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Keep this leaflet with the medicine. You may need to read it again.

What LOVIR tablets are used for

LOVIR tablets contain the active ingredient aciclovir.

Aciclovir belongs to a group of medicines called "anti-virals". LOVIR works by stopping the herpes virus being able to reproduce. The length and severity of an outbreak of herpes is therefore reduced. Long term use of LOVIR can reduce the number of herpes outbreaks in people who experience this condition often. LOVIR does not get rid of the herpes virus from your body.

Your doctor may have prescribed LOVIR tablets for another reason. Ask your doctor if you have any questions about why LOVIR has been prescribed for you.

This medicine is available only with a doctor's prescription.

Before you use LOVIR tablets

When you must not take it:

Do not take this medicine if:

Your doctor or pharmacist has more information on medicines to be careful with or avoid while taking LOVIR.

When you must NOT use LOVIR tablets

Using LOVIR tablets

How much to take

Your doctor will decide at what dose and for how long you will need LOVIR tablets.

Your doctor and pharmacist will be able to tell you:

The usual dose of LOVIR in the treatment of an outbreak of herpes is either one 200 mg tablet every four hours while awake (a total of five tablets daily) or one 400mg tablet twice a day for five or ten days. This dose may be varied by your doctor depending on the response. Your doctor may also vary the LOVIR dosage for other medical reasons.

The usual dose of LOVIR used to treat shingles is one 800mg tablet every four hours while you are awake (a total of five tablets daily) for seven days. However your doctor may vary this dose if you have other medical conditions also.

If you have any questions about the dose that you have been prescribed you should ask your doctor or pharmacist.

How to take LOVIR tablets

LOVIR tablets may be swallowed whole with a glass of water, or dispersed in a quarter of a glass of water (about 50 mL) and then swallowed.

If you forget to take it

If you have forgotten to take one dose of LOVIR tablets and it is almost time to take your next scheduled dose, skip the dose you have missed, and continue taking your LOVIR tablets as directed by your doctor or pharmacist.

If you have forgotten to take more than one dose contact your doctor or pharmacist for advice.

Do not take a double dose to make up for the dose that you have missed.

Taking your medicine at the same time each day may help you to remember to take it regularly. If you have trouble remembering to take your medicine, ask your pharmacist for some hints.

Overdose

Immediately contact either your doctor, Poisons Information Centre (0800 POISON or 0800 764 766) or accident and emergency department at your nearest hospital, if you think that you or anyone else may have taken too much LOVIR tablets. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning. You may need urgent medical attention. Take the pack of LOVIR with you if you can.

Keep telephone numbers for these places handy.

While you are using LOVIR tablets

Things you must do

Drink lots of fluids.

Tell all the doctors, dentists and pharmacists who are treating you that you are receiving LOVIR

Tell your doctor if you become pregnant.

Tell your doctor if you feel that your condition is not improving or getting worse.

Things you must not do

Do not stop taking LOVIR tablets or change just because you are feeling better.Consult your doctor first.

It is important that you complete your course of tablets to effectively treat an outbreak of herpes, or to reduce further outbreaks if you are taking LOVIR tablets long term.Your doctor will advise you when to stop taking LOVIR tablets.

Do not give LOVIR to anyone else, even if they have the same condition as you

Do not use LOVIR to treat any other complaints unless your doctor tells you to.

Side-Effects

Tell your doctor or pharmacist as soon as possible if you do not feel well while you are taking LOVIR

If you think you are having an allergic (hypersensitivity) reaction to LOVIR tablets, TELL YOUR DOCTOR IMMEDIATELY. Symptoms include:

Like other medicines LOVIR can cause some side effects. If they occur, most of them are likely to be minor and temporary but some may be serious and will need medical attention.

Tell your doctor if you notice any of the following:

This is not a complete list of side effects. A small number of patients have had other unwanted effects after taking LOVIR tablets.

Ask your doctor or pharmacist if you don't understand anything in this list or any questions you may have.

Do not be alarmed by this list of possible side-effects. You may not experience any of them.

LOVIR tablets are not known to be addictive

Storage conditions

Keep LOVIR tablets in their original pack until it is time to use them. If you leave the tablets out of the pack, they may not keep well.

Keep LOVIR tablets in a cool, dark and dry place where the temperature stays below 25°C.

Do not store LOVIR tablets in the bathroom or near a sink.

Heat and dampness may affect LOVIR tablets.

Keep LOVIR tablets, and all other medicines, where children cannot reach them.

Do not leave LOVIR tablets in the car on hot days.

Always keep the tablets out of reach of children.

A locked cupbaord at least one and a half metres above the ground is a good place to store medicines.

Disposal

If your doctor tells you to stop taking LOVIR or the tablets have passed their expiry date, ask

your pharmacist what do with any tablets that are left over.

Product description

LOVIR 200mg :White to off-white capsule shaped, biconvex uncoated tablet with "200" embossed on one side and "ACV" on the other side.They are available in packs of 25 tablets.

LOVIR 400mg :White to off-white capsule shaped, biconvex uncoated tablet with "400" embossed on one side and "ACV" on the other side.They are available in packs of 56 tablets.

LOVIR 800mg :White to off-white capsule shaped, biconvex uncoated tablet with "800" embossed on one side and "ACV" on the other side.They are available in packs of 35 tablets.

Ingredients:

Active ingredient:
Aciclovir.

Other ingredients (excipients)
LOVIR tablets also contain magnesium stearate, microcrystalline cellulose, pregelatinised maize starch, silicon dioxide, sodium starch glycollate.

Sponsor

LOVIR tablets are supplied by:

Douglas Pharmaceuticals Limited
P O Box 45 027
Auckland 0651
New Zealand

This leaflet was prepared on 10 April 2007 based on the approved NZ data sheet for the above products.

0 1 2 4 5 6 7 9 [ /